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RECENT PRONOUNCEMENT BY THE SUPREME COURT
OF APPEAL ON THE WITHHOLDING OF RENTAL

Litigation over lease agreements is common in South Africa. In many instances it starts
with a tenant who withholds the payment of rental because the landlord has failed to
fulfil its obligations under the lease. This may lead to the landlord cancelling the lease and
claiming damages.
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Where rental is payable in terms of a lease

agreement monthly in advance, can

the tenant withhold rental as
a result of the landlord’s
failure to fulfil its

obligations under

the lease?

The tenant argued
unsuccessfully before

the High Court that

its obligation to make
payment of rental in
advance (as opposed to in
arrears) was suspended as
a result of the landlord'’s
failure to grant the tenant
“vacant occupation or
beneficial use of the
entire leased premises”.

Litigation over lease agreements is common in South Africa. In many instances

it starts with a tenant who withholds the payment of rental because the landlord
has failed to fulfil its obligations under the lease. This may lead to the landlord

cancelling the lease and claiming damages.

In South African law, the default position
is that rental is payable in arrears, unless
specified otherwise, and a tenant may
only withhold the payment of rental if
the landlord has indeed failed to fulfil

its obligations. However, the default
position can be varied by a lease
agreement. The landlord may require a
tenant to pay rental monthly in advance
and may include a clause in the lease
agreement that precludes the tenant from
withholding rental (typically referred to
as a "withholding clause”). In such a case
where rental is payable in terms of a lease
agreement monthly in advance, can the
tenant withhold rental as a result of the
landlord’s failure to fulfil its obligations
under the lease?

Tudor Hotel Brasserie & Bar (Pty) Ltd v
Hencetrade 15 (Pty) Ltd

In Tudor Hotel Brasserie & Bar (Pty) Ltd v
Hencetrade 15 (Pty) Ltd (793/2016) [2017]
ZASCA 111 (20 September 2017), the
Supreme Court of Appeal (SCA) considered
whether a tenant may lawfully withhold the
payment of rental where the tenant has not
been furnished with full occupation of the
leased premises. The landlord, Hencetrade
15 (Pty) Ltd, brought an application before
the Western Cape Division, Cape Town

for the eviction of the tenant, Tudor Hotel
Brasserie & Bar (Pty) Ltd, from premises
used by the tenant for the operation of a
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hotel. The High Court granted the eviction
order on the basis that the landlord had
validly cancelled the lease agreement after
the tenant had fallen into arrears with the
rental payments. The landlord had afforded
the tenant an opportunity to remedy its
breach of non-payment, but the tenant had
failed to do so.

The tenant argued unsuccessfully before
the High Court that its obligation to make
payment of rental in advance (as opposed
to in arrears) was suspended as a result of
the landlord’s failure to grant the tenant
“vacant occupation or beneficial use of the
entire leased premises”. It was common
cause that the landlord had retained a
portion of the leased premises for storage
purposes.

In dismissing the tenant’'s arguments, the
court a quo referred to Arnold v Viljoen
1954 (3) SA 322 (C) which stated as follows:

A lessee who takes occupation of
premises which are deficient in any
respect is obliged, while it remains
in occupation, to pay the full rental
stipulated in terms of the lease. Its
remedy is to claim compensation
by way of an abatement of rental
and/or damages. A lessee who,
having taken occupation, fails to
pay the full rental is exposed to
the cancellation of the lease for
non-payment.
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The provisions of the
lease agreement altered
the ordinary position
that rental is payable

in arrears, after the
landlord has fulfilled

its obligations, and

may be withheld for
non-performance.

>

The court a quo then referred to the
decision in Ethekwini Metropolitan Unicity
Municipality (North Operational Entity) v
Pilco Investments CC [2007] ZASCA 62;
[2007] SCA 62 (RSA), where the following
was stated:

If the amount to be remitted was
capable of prompt ascertainment,
the plaintiff could have set this
amount off against the defendant’s
claim for rent; if not, the plaintiff
was obliged to pay the full rent
agreed upon in the lease and
could thereafter reclaim from the
defendant the amount remitted.

The tenant then took the High Court's
judgment on appeal. In the SCA, it argued
that the landlord could only claim payment
when it has performed in terms of the
lease agreement by granting beneficial
occupation to the tenant. Thus, as the
landlord had failed to grant beneficial
occupation to the tenant, no rental was
payable in advance.

The lease agreement in question stipulated
that, “all payments in terms of this lease to

be made by the tenant to the landlord shall
be made on or before the first day of each

month without demand, free of exchange,
bank charges and without any deductions

or set off whatsoever”.

The lease agreement also contained a
limitation of liability clause that stipulated
that:

The tenant shall not have any

claim of any nature whatsoever
against the landlord whether for
damages, remission of rent or
otherwise, for any failure of or
interruption in the amenities and
services provided by the landlord,
any local authority and/or other
service provider to the leased
premises, building and/or property
unless such failure or interruption is
caused by the negligent or wrongful
act or omission by the Landlord

or its agent or representative,
notwithstanding the cause of such
failure or interruption; and not

be entitled to withhold or defer
payment of any amounts due in
terms of this lease for any reason
whatsoever.”

Thus, the lease contained a so-called
“withholding clause”.

In other words, the provisions of the lease
agreement altered the ordinary position
that rental is payable in arrears, after the
landlord has fulfilled its obligations, and
may be withheld for non-performance.

It, thus, altered the reciprocal nature of

CDH’s latest edition of
Doing Business in South Africa

3 | CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL AND REAL ESTATE ALERT 3 October 2018

CDOH

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR


https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/about/downloads/Doing-Business-in-South-Africa-2018.pdf

RECENT PRONOUNCEMENT BY THE SUPREME
COURT OF APPEAL ON THE WITHHOLDING OF

RENTAL

CONTINUED

If rental is payable in
advance, the obligation
of the tenant to make
payment of the rental
Is no longer reciprocal
to the obligation of
the landlord to grant
beneficial occupation
of the premises and
the tenant cannot
apply set off.

the obligations of the landlord and the
tenant. The obligation of the tenant to
make payment of the rental was no longer
reciprocal to the obligation of the landlord
to grant beneficial occupation of the
premises to the tenant. Furthermore, the
limitation of liability provision expressly
precluded the tenant from withholding
rental as a result of a “failure of or
interruption in the amenities and services
provided by the landlord.”

In the circumstances the SCA held that the
tenant was precluded from withholding
payment of rental, notwithstanding the
fact that the landlord had failed to grant
the tenant beneficial use of the entire
premises. The SCA held that the principle
of reciprocity in contracts is a matter for
interpretation and, in this case, the parties
had expressly altered the ordinary position
that rental is payable in arrears, after the
landlord has discharged its obligations. The
SCA, accordingly, dismissed the appeal.
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Conclusion

In summary, the SCA decision affirms the
default position: where a lease agreement
stipulates that rental is payable in arrears
and, to the extent that the landlord has
failed to grant the tenant beneficial
occupation of the premises, if the amount
is capable of being ascertained, the tenant
can set off this amount against the rental
payable. If not, the tenant is obliged to pay
the full rental and can, thereafter, claim the
relevant amount from the landlord.

If rental is payable in advance, the
obligation of the tenant to make payment
of the rental is no longer reciprocal to

the obligation of the landlord to grant
beneficial occupation of the premises and
the tenant cannot apply set off. In these
circumstances, the tenant is obliged to pay
the full rental and can only, thereafter, claim
from the landlord the relevant amount.

This applies even where the landlord has
breached its obligation to provide beneficial
use of the entire leased premises.

Justine Krige

CDOH

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR



OUR TEAM

For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services, please contact:

Willem Jacobs

National Practice Head

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1555

M +27(0)83 326 8971

E willem jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson

Regional Practice Head

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 4816335

M +27 (0)82 882 5655

E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Mmatiki Aphiri

Director

T +27(0)11562 1087

M +27(0)83 497 3718

E mmatiki.aphiri@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet

Director

T +27(0)11562 1226

M +27(0)83 325 2185

E roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis

Director

T +27(0)214816324

M +27(0)83 717 9360

E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang

Director

T +27(0)11562 1432

M +27 (0)72 879 1281

E etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel

Director

T +27(0)11562 1073

M +27 (0)82 418 5924

E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling

Director

T +27(0)11562 1878

M +27 (0)82 826 9055

E jennidarling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6165

M +27(0)82 781 5858

E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Werner de Waal

Director

T +27(0)21 4816435

M +27 (0)82 466 4443

E werner.dewaal@cdhlegal.com

Lilia Franca

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1148

M +27 (0)82 564 1407

E lilia.franca@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6004

M +27(0)82 330 4902

E john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Sandra Gore

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1433

M +27(0)71 678 9990

E sandra.gore@cdhlegal.com

Johan Green

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6200

M +27(0)73 304 6663

E johan.green@cdhlegal.com

Allan Hannie

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6010

M +27(0)82 373 2895

E allan.hannie@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6009

M +27(0)82 883 3131

E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1166

M +27(0)83 652 0151

E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Roelf Horn

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6036

M +27 (0)82 458 3293

E roelf.horn@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman

Director

T +27(0)11562 1219

M +27 (0)72 279 1260

E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige

Director

T +27(0)21 4816379

M +27(0)82 479 8552

E justine krige@cdhlegal.com

Johan Latsky

Executive Consultant

T +27(0)11 562 1149

M +27(0)82 554 1003

E johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL | cliffedekkernofmeyr.com

Giada Masina

Director

T +27(0)11562 1221

M +27 (0)72 573 1909

E giada.masina@cdhlegal.com

Nkcubeko Mbambisa

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 4816352

M +27 (0)82 058 4268

E nkcubeko.mbambisa@cdhlegal.com

Nonhla Mchunu

Director

T +27(0)11562 1228

M +27(0)82 314 4297

E nonhla.mchunu@cdhlegal.com

Ayanda Mhlongo

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6436

M +27(0)82 787 9543

E ayanda.mhlongo@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1390

M +27(0)82 904 1772

E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6397

M +27(0)73 401 2488

E tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1376

M +27(0)72 252 1079

E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Jo Neser

Director

T +27(0)21 4816329

M +27(0)82 577 3199

E jo.neser@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham

Director

T +27(0)21 4816326

M +27(0)82 458 7728

E francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

Gasant Orrie

Cape Managing Partner
Director

T +27(0)21 405 6044

M +27(0)83 282 4550

E gasant.orrie@cdhlegal.com

Verushca Pillay

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1800

M +27(0)82 579 5678

E verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1400

M +27(0)83 675 2110

E david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1222

M +27 (0)82 854 9687

E allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1500

M +27(0)79 877 2891

E ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Ben Strauss

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6063

M +27(0)72 190 9071

E ben.strauss@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1310

M +27 (0)72 026 3806

E tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1122

M +27(0)72 464 0515

E roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Deepa Vallabh

Head: Cross-border M&A,
Africa and Asia

Director

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11562 1188

M +27(0)82 571 0707

E deepa.vallabh@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe

Director

T +27(0)11562 1199

M +27 (0)82 559 6406

E roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6037

M +27(0)82 829 4175

E charlwilliams@cdhlegal.com

D

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR


https://www.facebook.com/CDHLegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc?report.success=KJ_KkFGTDCfMt-A7wV3Fn9Yvgwr02Kd6AZHGx4bQCDiP6-2rfP2oxyVoEQiPrcAQ7Bf
https://www.instagram.com/cdhlegal/
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/#tab-podcasts

OUR TEAM

For more information about our Real Estate practice and services, please contact:

John Webber

National Practice Head
Director

T +27(0)11562 1444

E john.webber@cdhlegal.com

Bronwyn Brown

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1235

E bronwyn.brown@cdhlegal.com

Nayna Cara

Director

T +27(0)11562 1701

E nayna.cara@cdhlegal.com

Mike Collins

Director

T +27(0)21 481 6401

E mike.collins@cdhlegal.com

Lucia Erasmus

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1082

E lucia.erasmus@cdhlegal.com

Simone Franks

Director

T +27(0)21 670 7462

E simone.franks@cdhlegal.com

Daniel Fyfer

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6084

E daniel.fyfer@acdhlegal.com

Fatima Gattoo

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1236

E fatima.gattoo@cdhlegal.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL TWO CONTRIBUTOR

Muhammad Gattoo

Director

T +27(0)11562 1174

E muhammad.gattoo@cdhlegal.com

Andrew Heiberg

Director

T +27(0)21 4816317

E andrew.heiberg@cdhlegal.com

Simone Immelman

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6078

E simone.immelman@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1390

E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Attie Pretorius

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1101

E attie.pretorius@cdhlegal.com

Muriel Serfontein

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1237

E muriel.serfontein@cdhlegal.com

Allison Alexander

Executive Consultant

T +27(0)21 4816403

E allison.alexander@cdhlegal.com

Janke Strydom

Senior Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1613

E janke.strydom@cdhlegal.com

Samantha Kelly

Senior Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1160

E samantha.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Nirvana Ajoda

Associate

T +27(0)11562 1438

E nirvana.ajodha@cdhlegal.com

Joloudi Badenhorst

Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1217

E joloudi.badenhorst@cdhlegal.com

Natasha Fletcher

Associate

T +27(0)11562 1263

E natasha.fl etcher@cdhlegal.com

Robyn Geswindt

Associate

T +27(0)21481 6382

E robyn.geswindt@cdhlegal.com

Palesa Matseka

Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1851

E palesa.matsheka@cdhlegal.com

Aaron Mupeti

Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1016

E aaron.mupeti@cdhlegal.com

Emilia Pabian

Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1076

E emilia.pabian@cdhlegal.com

Melissa Peneda

Associate

T +27(0)11 562 1385

E melissa.peneda@cdhlegal.com

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought
in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa. Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.
T +27(0)11 562 1000 F +27(0)11562 1111 E jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPETOWN

11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T +27(0)21 4816300 F +27(0)214816388 E ctn@cdhlegal.com

©2018 7252/0CT

REAL ESTATE | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

D

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR



https://www.facebook.com/CDHLegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc?report.success=KJ_KkFGTDCfMt-A7wV3Fn9Yvgwr02Kd6AZHGx4bQCDiP6-2rfP2oxyVoEQiPrcAQ7Bf
https://www.instagram.com/cdhlegal/
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/#tab-podcasts

